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L.D. 943-

(Filing No. H-199) 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

114TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f}" to H.P. 691, L.D. 943, Bill, "An 
Act to Provide Needed Services Identified by the Task Force on 
Incapacitated and Dependent Adults, and Required by the United 
States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1988" 

Amend the title by striking out all o"f the title and 
19 inserting in its place the following: 

21 'An Act to Provide Needed Services Identified by the Task 
Force on Incapacitated and Dependent Adults, and Required by the 

23 United States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987' 

25 Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the 
enacting clause and before the statement of fact and inserting in 

27 its place the following: 

29 'Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from 
the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

31 
1989-90 

33 
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, 

35 DEPARTMENT OF 

37 Mental Health Serviees • Community 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

49 

51 

All Other 

Provides SIlO, 000 in fiscal 
year 1989-90 and $120,000 in 
fiscal year 1990-91 for 2 
geriatric mental health 
resource persons and 
treatment services in Region 
I (Aroostook County) and 
Region III (Kennebec County 
and Somerset County); 
$140,000 in fiscal year 
1989-90 and $150,000 in 
fiscal: "year 1990-91 for 
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$700,000 

1990-91 

$870,000 



1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. If .. to H.P. 691, L.D. 943 

mental health assessments for 
adults with long-term care 
needs to comply with 
requirements of the United 
States Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1987, 
Public Law 100-203; and 
$450,000 in fiscal year 
1989-90 and $600,000 in 
fiscal year 1990-91 for 2 
6-bed long-term psychiatric 
group residences, one in 
northern Maine and one in 
southern Maine, to 
deinstitutionalize 12 Augusta 
Mental Health Institute and 
Bangor Mental Health 
Institute patients who could 
safely live in the community. 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND 
MENTAL RETARDATION 
TOTAL $700,000 

25 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

27 Regional Social S~rvices 

29 

31 

33 

35 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

Provides funds for 3 
caseworkers, one each for 
Regions I, IV and V. 

Regional Social S~rvices 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 
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(3) 

$64,125 
11,925 
1, 800 

$77 ,850 

( 1) 

$23,400 
3,600 

600 

$27,600 

$870,000 

( 3) 

$93,000 
15,000 

$108,000 

( 1) 

$34,000 
4,500 

$38,500 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. fl .. to H.P. 691, L.D. 943 

Provides -funds for a 
supervisor in Region III. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FISCAL NOTE 

$105,450 

$805,450 

$146,500 

$1,016,500 

Enactment of this legislation will require a General Fund 
13 appropriation to the Department of Mental Health and Mental 

Retardation of $700,000 in fiscal year 1989-90 and $870,000 in 
15 fiscal year 1990-91 and an appropriation to the Department of 

Human Services of $105,450 in fiscal year 1989-90 and $146,500 in 
17 fiscal year 1990-91 to provide the services identified in this 

bill. It should also be noted that the Governor's Part II budget 
19 recommends funding for the Department of Human Services for 5 

caseworker positions in order to -strengthen the capability to 
21 identify and protect incapacitated adults; funding for a

caseworker supervisor position has not been recommended.' 
23 

25 
STATEMENT OF FACT 

27 
This amendment changes the appropriation section to reflect 

29 the funds needed by the Department of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation and the Department of Human Services and adds the 

31 necessary position count for the positions being authorized. It 
also changes the number of geriatric mental health resource 

33 persons requested for Regions I and III from 3 to 2, allocating 
the funds originally allocated for a 3rd person for treatment 

35 services in those regions instead. 

37 The amendment also Changes the reference to the United 
States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1988 to the United 

39 States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 and adds a 
fiscal note. 

41 

Reported by the Committee on Human Resources 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
5/16/89 (Filing No. H-199) 
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