MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1		L.D. 943		
3		(Filing No. H-1	.99)	
5				
7	STATE OF MAI			
9	HOUSE OF REPRESED 114TH LEGISLAT FIRST REGULAR S	ΓURE		
11	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	L OOTOTY		
13	•	. 691, L.D. 943		
15	Act to Provide Needed Services Identification Incapacitated and Dependent Adults, a	and Required by		
17	States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Ad	CE OI 1988		
19	Amend the title by striking o inserting in its place the following:	ut all of the	title and	
21	'An Act to Provide Needed Service Force on Incapacitated and Dependent A		_	
23	United States Omnibus Budget Reconcilia	_	_	
25	Further amend the bill by striking enacting clause and before the stateme	_	-	
27	its place the following:			
29	'Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.			
31		1989-90	1990-91	
33				
35	MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETAI DEPARTMENT OF	RDATION,		
37	Mental Health Services - Community			
39	All Other	\$700,000	\$870,000	
41	Provides \$110,000 in fiscal			
43	year 1989-90 and \$120,000 in fiscal year 1990-91 for 2			
	geriatric mental health			
45	resource persons and			
	treatment services in Region			
47	I (Aroostook County) and			
49	Region III (Kennebec County and Somerset County);			
マフ	\$140,000 in fiscal year		-	
51	1989-90 and \$150,000 in			
	fiscal wear 1000-01 for			

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 691, L.D. 943

1	mental health assessments for		•
	adults with long-term care		*
3	needs to comply with		
	requirements of the United		
5	States Omnibus Budget		
_	Reconciliation Act of 1987,		
7	Public Law 100-203; and		
9	\$450,000 in fiscal year 1989-90 and \$ 600,000 in		
9	fiscal year 1990-91 for 2		
11	6-bed long-term psychiatric		
	group residences, one in		
13	northern Maine and one in		
	southern Maine, to		
15	deinstitutionalize 12 Augusta		
	Mental Health Institute and		
17	Bangor Mental Health		
	Institute patients who could		
19	safely live in the community.		
21	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND	•	ii .
	MENTAL RETARDATION		
23	TOTAL	\$700,000	\$870,000
25	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
23	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
27	Regional Social Services		
27	Regional Social Services	(3)	. (3)
-	Regional Social Services Positions	(3) \$64.125	(3)
27	Regional Social Services	\$64,125	\$93,000
27	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other		
27	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services	\$64,125 11,925	\$93,000
27 29 31	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other	\$64,125 11,925	\$93,000
27 29 31	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33 35 37	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V.	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33 35 37	Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33 35 37	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V.	\$64,125 11,925 1,800	\$93,000 15,000
27 29 31 33 35 37	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V. Regional Social Services	\$64,125 11,925 1,800 \$77,850	\$93,000 15,000 \$108,000
27 29 31 33 35 37 39	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V. Regional Social Services Positions	\$64,125 11,925 1,800 \$77,850	\$93,000 15,000 \$108,000
27 29 31 33 35 37 39	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V. Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services	\$64,125 11,925 1,800 \$77,850	\$93,000 15,000 \$108,000
27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Provides funds for 3 caseworkers, one each for Regions I, IV and V. Regional Social Services Positions Personal Services All Other	\$64,125 11,925 1,800 \$77,850 (1) \$23,400 3,600	\$93,000 15,000 \$108,000

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 691, L.D. 943

1	Provides funds for a supervisor in Region III.		rie.
3	•		
_	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES		
5	TOTAL	\$105,450	\$146,500
7			
9	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$805,450	\$1,016,500
9	FISCAL NOTE	E	
11			
13	Enactment of this legislation wil		
13	appropriation to the Department of Retardation of \$700,000 in fiscal year		
15	fiscal year 1990-91 and an appropriat	tion to the D	epartment of
17	Human Services of \$105,450 in fiscal ye		
17	fiscal year 1990-91 to provide the se bill. It should also be noted that the		
19	recommends funding for the Department		_
	caseworker positions in order to stre	-	
21	identify and protect incapacitated caseworker supervisor position has not h		
23	caseworker supervisor posicion has not i	been recommende	; u.
25	STATEMENT OF F	ACT	
27	STATEMENT OF F	ACI	
	This amendment changes the appropr	riation section	n to reflect
29	the funds needed by the Department of		
31	Retardation and the Department of Hum		
31	necessary position count for the position also changes the number of geriatric		
3 3	persons requested for Regions I and II		
	the funds originally allocated for a	3rd person f	or treatment
35	services in those regions instead.		
37	The amendment also changes the	reference to	the United
	States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation A		
39	States Omnibus Budget Reconciliation fiscal note.	Act of 1987	and adds a
11	120001 WOGG:		

Reported by the Committee on Human Resources
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
5/16/89 (Filing No. H-199)